

56591-5

56591-5

No. 56591-5-1

80937-2

COURT OF APPEALS
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

RED OAKS CONDOMINIUM OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a
Washington non-profit corporation

Appellant,

v.

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David R. Collins, WSBA #2158
Brent W. Beecher, WSBA #31095
Attorneys for Respondent Mutual of Enumclaw

HACKETT, BEECHER & HART
1601 - 5th Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-1651
(206) 624-2200 Telephone
(206) 624-1767 Facsimile

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2006 MAR 10 PM 10:42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. There is No Coverage under Sundquist's Policy for Liability to Red Oaks.	5
1. Red Oaks Rights and No Greater than Sundquist's.	5
2. Liability Policies are Not Performance Bonds.	6
3. Sundquist's Policies Contain Business Risk Exclusions.	8
a. The Work Exclusion Prevents Coverage for Red Oaks' Claims.	9
i. <i>A Builder's Building is its "Work."</i>	9
ii. <i>Work Performed by Subcontractors Merges into the General Contractor's Work upon Completion.</i>	10
iii. <i>The Unambiguous Work Exclusion Cannot be Overcome by "Unexpressed Intent" Evidence.</i>	17
iv. <i>The Trial Court's Order Re: "Intent" Stands Unchallenged.</i>	19

	v.	<i>The Omission of “by or on behalf” is Immaterial in the Context of Completed Operations.</i>	20
	vi.	<i>Nothing the Agent did Creates Coverage for the Work of Subcontractors.</i>	22
	b.	The Faulty Workmanship Exclusion Prevents Coverage for Red Oaks’ Claims.	27
B.		Red Oaks’ Bad Faith Claim was Properly Dismissed.	30
	1.	Red Oaks Waived its “Bad Faith Estoppel” Affirmative Defense and Should Not be Allowed to Raise it to Re-Establish Coverage.	31
	2.	Mutual of Enumclaw did Not Act in Bad Faith.	33
	i.	<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Thoroughly Investigated Sundquist’s Claim.</i>	36
	ii.	<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Properly Weighed Sundquist’s Interests.</i>	37
	iii.	<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Properly Provided Sundquist a Defense Subject to a Reservation of its Right to Deny Coverage Based on Policy Exclusions. Sundquist was fully apprised of Mutual of Enumclaw’s position.</i>	41
C.		Mutual of Enumclaw Did Not Violation The WAC.	45

D.	Red Oaks Waived Its “Scattergun” WAC Claims By Not Arguing Them.	47
E.	Red Oaks Lacks Standing To Bring CPA Claims.	48
F.	Red Oaks Is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees.	50
G.	Conclusion.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alaska Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Bryan</i> , 125 Wn. App. 24, 35, 104 P.3d 1 (2004)	37, 38
<i>Allstate Ins. Co., v. A.A. McNamara & Sons, Inc.</i> , 1 F3d. 133 (2 nd Cir 1993)	6
<i>Associated Indem. Corp. v. Wachsmith</i> , 2 Wn.2d 679, 99 P.2d 420(1940).....	37, 38
<i>Barnett v. State Automobile and Casualty Underwriters</i> , 26 Utah 2d 169, 487 P.2d 311 (1971)	25
<i>Blaylock v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 796 S.W.2d 146 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1990).....	21
<i>Boeing v. Aetna</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 877. 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	30
<i>Bor-Son Bldg. Corp., v. Employers Commercial Union Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 323 N.W.2d 58 (Minn 1982)	10
<i>Branscum v. American Community Mutual Ins. Co.</i> 984 P.2d 675, 680 (Colo. App. 1999)	26
<i>Diversey Lever, Inc. v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32, 33
<i>Dohlin v. Dwelling House Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 122 Neb. 47, 238 N.W. 921 (1931)	25
<i>Federated Service Ins. Co. v. R.E.W. Inc.</i> 53 Wn. App. 730, 770 P.2d 654 (1989).....	9
<i>Fireguard Sprinkler Sys., v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> 864 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988),	10,14

<i>First State Ins. Co. v. Kemper Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 602, 609-611, 971 P.2d 953 (1999).....	33, 49
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Ins., Co.</i> , 83 Wn.2d 787, 523 P.2d 193 (1974)...	39
<i>Harrison Plumbing & Heating, Inc., v. New Hampshire Insurance Group</i> , 37 Wn. App. 621, 625-626, 628, 681 P.2d 875, (1984).....	7, 9
<i>Hayden v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55, 1 P.3d 1167 (2000).....	40
<i>Hearst Communs., Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 502, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	18, 22
<i>Hein v. Family Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 Wn.2d 91, 96, 376 P.2d 152 (1962).....	27
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 45 P.3d 186 (2002).....	48
<i>James E. Torina Fine Homes, Inc. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 12, 18, 74 P.3d 648 (2003).....	40
<i>Johansen v. California State Auto Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau</i> , 15 Cal 3d 9, 19, 538 P.2d 744 (1975).....	40
<i>Kagel v. Aetna</i> , 40 Wn. App. 194, 197-199, 698 P.2d 90 (1985).....	49
<i>Knutson Construction Co., v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 229 (Minn. 1986.).....	11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Lamon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 200-201, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	27
<i>Lynott, v. National Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 684, 871 P.2d 146 (1994).....	12
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw v. Patrick Archer Constr. Co.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 728, 97 P.3d 751 (2004).....	8,16
<i>Northwestern National Insurance Company v. Federal Intermediate Credit Bank</i> , 839 F.2d 1366, 1369 (9th Cir. (1988).....	23

<i>Pacific NW Life Insurance Co., v. Turnbull</i> , 51 Wn. App. 692, 700-701, 754 P.2d 1262 (1988).....	6
<i>Pain Diagnostics and Rehabilitation Assoc., v. Brockman</i> , 97 Wn. App. 691, 699-700, 988 P.2d 972 (1999).....	48
<i>Pandrol USA, LP v. Airboss Railway Products, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 1354, 1366 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32, 48
<i>Pete’s Satire, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 698 P.2d 1388, 1391 (Colo. App. 1985)	26
<i>Prosser Commission Company, Inc. v. Guarantee National Insurance Company</i> , 41 Wn. App. 425, 433, 700 P.2d 1188 (1985).....	23
<i>Red Oaks COA v. Sundquist Homes, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 317, 320, 116 P.3d 404 (2005).....	4
<i>Schwindt, v. Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> , 81 Wn. App. 293, 914 P.2d 119 (1996)	15, 18, 21
<i>Shultz Steel Co. v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 3d 513, 522, 231 Cal. Rptr. 715 (1986).....	25
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 388-389, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	35, 38, 40, 44, 48, 50
<i>Toombs NJ, Inc., v. Aetna 404 Pa Super</i> 471, 1476, 591 A.2d 304, 306 (1991).....	7
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 761, 58 P.3d 276 (2003).....	35, 43
<i>Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> , 81 Wn. App. 293, 914 P.2d 119 (1996)	28
<i>Vandivort, v. Seattle Tennis Club</i> 11 Wn. App. 303, 522 P.2d 198 (1974)	28
<i>Vanport Homes</i> , 147 Wn. 2d at 761.....	44
<i>Vari Builders</i> , 523 A.2d at 552.....	14

<i>Wanzek</i> , 679 N.W. 2d 322 (2004).....	17
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn. 2d 299, 313, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	49
<i>Weedo, v. Stone-E-Brick, Inc.</i> , 81 N.J. 233, 239, 405 A.2d 788, 791 (1979).....	7
<i>Western Nat. Assurance Co. v. Hecker</i> , 43 Wn. App. 816, 821 at n.1, 719 P.2d 954 (1986).....	37
<i>Young v. T. Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	32, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Restatement, 2nd, Contracts</i> , 336(1) (1981)	5
<i>Henderson, Insurance Protection for Products Liability and Completed Operations – What Every Lawyer Should Know</i> , 50 Neb. L. Rev 415, 441 (1971)	6
Schag, <i>The Case For Expanded Illinois Insurance Producer Duties</i> , 16 N. Ill. U.L. Rev. 433, 441 (1996)	24
RCW 48.18.190	26
CR 9 (c)	32
Thomas V. Harris, <i>Washington Insurance Law</i> § 17-1 (2003)	35
Thomas V. Harris, <i>Washington Insurance Law</i> § 14-2 (2003)	36
